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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
observations, record review, and resident, staff, Nurse Practitioner, (NP) Psychiatric NP and Medical Director 
interviews, the facility failed to assess a resident for self-administration of her enteral feedings (a method of 
delivering nutrition directly into the gastrointestinal tract, typically through a feeding tube, for individuals who 
cannot consume food orally) and to put effective interventions in place after Resident #13 was repeatedly 
observed by staff putting unidentified liquids in her gastronomy tube (g-tube [provides nutrition via a liquid 
formula delivered through a flexible tube that is surgically placed through the abdomen into the stomach]); 
rummaging through the trash for food /liquids; chewing and spitting out food items into the trash can; 
obtaining food as a prize for bingo; and disconnecting herself from her g-tube pump and removing the tube 
feeding formula bag during continuous feedings. Resident #13 had a diagnosis of vascular dementia and had 
an order for NPO (nothing by mouth) status due to dysphagia (difficulty swallowing). She was determined to 
have impaired insight and judgement by the Psychiatric NP. On 9/15/25 Resident #13 was observed by the 
surveyor administering to herself via bolus (administration of a limited volume of formula through a feeding 
tube over brief periods of time) the contents of a bottle labeled Jevity (tube feeding formula) dated 9/12/25 
that contained a light tan milk-like liquid. The Medical Director indicated Resident #13 self-administering her 
tube feedings put Resident #13 at risk of serious injury/harm from aspiration (accidental inhalation of foreign 
substances, such as food, liquid, or air, into the lung which can lead to aspiration pneumonia), overfeeding, 
and infection. The deficient practice occurred for 1 of 1 resident reviewed for tube feeding Resident #13).
Immediate Jeopardy began on 9/15/25 when Resident #13 was observed self-administering via her g-tube 
the contents of a bottle labeled Jevity dated 9/12/25 that contained a light tan milk-like liquid. Immediate 
Jeopardy was removed on 9/20/25 when the facility implemented an acceptable credible allegation of 
Immediate Jeopardy removal. The facility remains out of compliance at a lower scope and severity of D (no 
actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy) to ensure education 
and monitoring systems put into place are effective.The findings included:A hospital Discharge summary 
dated [DATE] stated Resident #13 had a g-tube placement in 2015 secondary to a stroke. The discharge 
summary stated Resident #13 was admitted on [DATE] due to a swelling in her left hand and upper left 
extremity. She was diagnosed with left internal jugular vein thrombosis (a medical condition where a blood 
clot forms in a blood vessel and stops blood flow) and pneumonia. Her g-tube dislodged on 3/6/25 and she 
was treated for hypoglycemia (a condition where the blood sugar drops below normal) which was resolved 
after initiation of tube feeds. She was discharged to the facility on 3/8/25.Resident #13 was admitted to the 
facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included dysphagia (difficulty swallowing) and gastrostomy (opening of 
the stomach) for enteral feedings, malnutrition and vascular dementia. Review of Resident #13's face sheet 
indicated Resident #13 was her own responsible party.A physician's order dated 3/8/25 read Jevity 1.5 Cal 
administer continuously via pump at 60 milliliters (ml) per hour 24 hours per day or until total nutrient 
delivered.The manufacturer's instructions for Jevity indicated careful handling was required to prevent 
potential for microbial contamination. Microbial contamination can lead to serious harm and/or death. All 
medical foods, regardless of type of administration system, require careful handling because they can 
support microbial growth.A physician's order dated 3/9/25 read NPO.Resident #13's care plan had a focus of 
tube feeding dated 3/12/25 which stated, Resident had an enteral feeding tube to meet nutritional needs r/t 
(related to) an inability to consume sufficient calories and/or nutrients by mouth safely due to NPO status, 
Gastrostomy, Vascular Dementia, CVA, Hemiplegia Affecting Left Nondominant Side, Dysphagia, Cachexia, 
Severe Protein-Calorie Malnutrition. Interventions included flush tube with 15 milliliters of water before and 
after each medication pass, flush tube with 15 milliliters of water with each medication, flush tube with 15 
milliliters of water between each medication, check placement of tube daily and before administering 
feedings and medications, check for clogs in tube daily and before administering feedings and medications, 
check for gastric residual volume prior to feeding or medication administration, and monitor labs.A 
physician's order dated 3/14/25 specified to flush tube with 50 ml of water every 4 hours during continuous 
tube feeding.A Nurse Practitioner (NP) progress note dated 4/4/25 stated it had been reported by nursing 
that Resident #13 has been taking herself off tube feeding and had a blood sugar of 44 on 4/3/25 due to it 
not running. She was also observed by the NP taking gauze, tape and supplies off a nursing cart. When 
asked to return the supplies she did so. Resident was further noted to have a cup of water which she stated 
was to flush her feeding tube. She did not have a syringe. Resident received education that she cannot 
swallow properly and so she needs to be more careful and not to attempt to eat or drink.A NP progress note 
dated 4/7/25 stated Resident #13 had lost weight since admission since she had been disconnecting her 
tube feeding at times. The note further stated Resident #13's blood sugars were less than 100 when not 
running her tube feeding continuously. There was no mention of educating the resident within the note. A 
nursing progress note written by Nurse #9 dated 4/10/25 stated Resident #13 repeatedly stopping tube 
feeding, turning off pump, disconnecting tube, clamping off tube frequently throughout shift. She was trying to 
be off continuous feed more than she is allowing it to infuse throughout the course of the shift. Resident #13 
was also getting up in wheelchair and going into other residents' rooms. She also was digging through the 
trash can in the day room more than once. She asked to keep partially used feeding bottles and flush bag 
when replaced daily. It was explained that once it had been accessed for 24 hours bacterial growth begins. It 
was further explained that only unpunctured bottles are shelf stable. Resident #13 continued to be found 
getting the bottles out of the trash and trying to store them in her closet.Nurse #9 was not interviewed.A 
physician's order dated 4/11/25 read Jevity 1.5 Cal. Administer continuous via pump 65 ml per hour 24 hours 
per day. A progress note written by Nurse #10 dated 4/14/25 revealed Resident #13 continued to pause her 
continuous feeding. The nurse spoke to Resident #13 about stopping her feeding without informing the 
nurse. The note also stated Resident #13 had to go to a local emergency department to have her g-tube 
replaced due to giving herself a bath. When her glucose was checked her range was 58/34. Resident #13 
was given sugar water, med pass with sugar and a glucose injection in her right arm. Blood glucose was 
rechecked and her level increased to 101. The note additionally stated when resident is not on her feeding 
her glucose level decreases and education was provided.Nurse #10 was not interviewed.A speech therapist 
note dated 4/22/25 indicated speech therapy services were not indicated at this time. There were no other 
speech therapy assessments completed.A progress note dated 5/8/25 written by the NP revealed Resident 
#13 had been hoarding anything she could find in the facility and had developed a large pile of things by her 
bed. She stated they were her things and did not want them touched. The note further revealed the NP 
placed an order for a psychiatric consult due to paranoia, hoarding and anxiety. A nursing progress note 
written by Nurse #11 dated 5/21/25 read that Resident #13 had turned off her tube feeding and unhooked 
her g-tube to go out of her room for short periods of time. Resident #13 was educated that she is on 
continuous feedings at this time and is at risk for weight loss. An initial psychiatric evaluation by the 
Psychiatric NP dated 5/22/25 revealed Resident #13 was diagnosed with hoarding disorder and other 
specified anxiety disorders. She was referred due to paranoia and signs of hoarding and anxiety. During this 
evaluation, Resident #13 was noted to have multiple snacks in her wheelchair. She also was noted to have 
excessive oral secretions and had a cup in her wheelchair to spit in. Resident #13 was noted to exhibit 
extreme hoarding tendencies, often collecting medical items and belongings from others in her room. She 
had no explanation for doing this. Resident #13 was assessed as having limited insight and poor judgement. 
Her cognition was intact. Resident #13 was ordered fluoxetine (antidepressant that treats depression, anxiety 
and other disorders) 20 mg (milligrams) each morning for anxiety and hoarding. Follow-up included 
psychiatric follow-up for management of anxiety, hoarding and adjustment on a regular basis.A physician's 
order dated 5/23/25 read every day and night shift until 5/25/25 administer continuous Jevity 1.5 Cal via 
pump at 70 ml per hour. Increase by 20 ml per hour every four hours, until goal rate of 130 ml per hour. On 
at 8:00 PM and off at 8:00 AM. A physician's order dated 5/24/25 instructed staff to flush tube with 120 
milliliters of water before each feeding and flush tube with 120 milliliters of water after each feeding.A 
medical provider order was written on 5/24/25 for fluoxetine 20 milligrams (mg) via g-tube once a day for 
anxiety and hoarding behaviors.A physician's order dated 5/25/25 specified Jevity 1.5 Cal administer every 
day and night shift via pump at 130 ml per hour 12 hours per day. On at 8:00 PM and off at 8:00 AM. Review 
of Resident #13's medical record revealed no assessments or physician orders for self-administration of her 
tube feedings. A follow-up psychiatric evaluation by the Psychiatric NP dated 6/5/25 revealed Resident #13 
exhibited fair insight and judgement during this session.Resident #13's care plan dated 7/2/25 reflected 
behaviors such as retrieving items out of trash cans to include food items; self-administering water, soda, 
and enteral feeding in her g-tube; and putting food items in her mouth, chewing them up, and spitting them 
out. Interventions included: educate and remind resident that according to her physician's orders she is NPO 
status and cannot eat or drink by mouth and she can only receive 100% nutrition/medications/water via 
G-tube via nurses and notify physician/family as indicated. Another focus of the care plan dated 7/2/25 was 
physical behaviors related to poor impulse control as well as going into other patients' rooms and taking 
items. Interventions included: remind resident she cannot go in other rooms and take things, psych 
(psychiatric) consult as needed, seek staff support, and Social Service visits. An additional focus of the care 
plan dated 7/18/25 stated Resident #13 had a decline in cognitive function or impaired thought processes 
related to dementia. Interventions included: observe for changes in cognitive status, allow resident to make 
choices about care and explain all interventions. Resident #13's significant change Minimum Data Set (MDS) 
assessment dated [DATE] revealed she was assessed as having moderate cognitive impairment with no 
behaviors. Her assessment reflected the use of a feeding tube for 51% or more of her total calories. The 
assessment reflected Resident #13 needed extensive assistance from one person-assist for eating. Resident 
#13 utilized a wheelchair for mobility.A follow-up psychiatric evaluation by the Psychiatric NP dated 7/22/25 
revealed reports that Resident #13 continued to take items that do not belong to her and store them in her 
room along with her own belongings that she has piled in her room. Resident #13 was assessed as having 
limited insight and poor judgement.A progress note dated 7/29/25 written by the NP revealed she was 
informed by nursing staff Resident #13 continued to roll around the unit taking things and placing them in her 
room. A physician's order dated 8/9/25 specified Jevity 1.5 Cal to be administered at 120 ml per hour, 12 
hours per day. On at 8:00 PM and off at 8:00 AM.A follow-up psychiatric evaluation by the Psychiatric NP 
dated 8/19/25 revealed Resident #13 continued to take items that did not belong to her and couldn't explain 
why. Cognitive behavioral strategies were attempted but she was not cognitively able to participate. 
Evaluation further read, although she is fairly alert and oriented on basic cognition, screening, her insight and 
judgement are so impaired that I do not feel that psychotherapy is ‘sticking' from visit to visit.During an 
interview with the Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner on 9/17/25 at 10:07 AM she reported Resident #13 had no 
insight or judgement about her behaviors and how they may be harmful. She reported when Resident #13 
was questioned about going through the trash she stated she was looking for something to use to make 
crafts for her grandchildren.A nursing progress note written by Unit Manager #1 dated 9/3/35 stated Resident 
#13 was found outside engaged in self-feeding with a syringe via g-tube utilizing several bottles of sports 
drink and juice to flush the tube. Resident #13 was educated about physician orders, the feeding process 
and safety measures. A review of Resident #13's September 2025 MAR recorded a Jevity 1.5 enteral 
feeding was started at 8:00 PM on 9/12/2025 by Nurse #6. There was no allotted time and/or space on the 
MAR to document when the second bottle of Jevity 1.5 enteral feeding bottle was started for Resident #13. 
Therefore, there was no documentation on the MAR when Nurse #6 started a second bottle of Jevity 1.5 
enteral feeding for Resident #13 on 9/12/2025.A phone interview was conducted with Nurse #7 on 9/16/25 at 
10:03 AM who stated Resident #13's tube feeding stayed on the pole of the tube feeding pump after it was 
turned off in the morning on 9/13/2025. She stated either Resident #13 unhooked herself or the night shift 
nurse did this. Nurse #7 stated on 9/13/25 at 7:00 AM when she assumed care Resident #13 was unhooked 
from the feeding pump and dressed. She reported she had caught Resident #13 with water in a sports drink 
bottle approximately one month ago. She stated Resident #13 used the water to flush her tube. Nurse #7 
stated she stopped Resident #13 from flushing her tube and disposed of the sports drink bottle. She 
indicated this occurred only once and she provided education to the resident. During an observation on 
9/14/25 at 9:30 AM as the survey team was entering the facility, Resident #13 was observed in a wheelchair 
to the left of the facility's front entrance on the concrete sidewalk. She was observed holding her gastrostomy 
tube (g-tube) with her left hand and holding a milk-like substance in a clear bottle in her right hand. Resident 
#13 was observed on 9/15/25 at 7:10 AM self-propelling herself via wheelchair into the room leading outside 
into the smoking area. A black bag was observed on the back of the wheelchair with two bottles of clear 
liquid and a bottle with a milk-like substance with no labels on the bottles observed.A continuous observation 
occurred on 9/15/25 from 7:20 AM until 7:30 AM of Resident #13 in a wheelchair in the living room that had 
the door that led out to the smoking area. She was positioned between a drink machine and a table with 
three clear plastic bottles on the table. Two of the bottles were small, unlabeled and filled with a clear liquid 
and one labeled (could not read the label) medium sized bottle that contained a light tan milk-like liquid. 
Resident #13 was observed connecting a syringe (60 milliliters) to the g-tube opening and turning the lock on 
the g-tube. She held her g-tube in her left hand and reached for one of the bottles with clear liquid with her 
right hand and filled the syringe with the clear liquid substance. Resident #13 then filled the syringe full of the 
light tan milk-like liquid while holding the g-tube upright and allowed the liquid to infuse by gravity. She 
followed with another syringe full of light tan milk-like liquid and used the piston of the syringe to push the 
remainder of the liquid into the g-tube. Resident #13 then filled the syringe with the clear liquid from one of 
the clear unlabeled plastic bottles to infuse via gravity. She continued and filled the syringe with the light tan 
colored milk-like liquid to infuse via gravity into the g-tube followed by a second syringe full of light tan 
milk-like liquid. She was observed using the piston to push the last syringe of the milky liquid into the g-tube. 
Resident #13 then filled the syringe full of clear liquid to flow via gravity into the g-tube. She then pushed the 
lock of the g-tube and placed the bottles that had the clear liquid into the black bag on the back of her 
wheelchair. She returned the syringe and piston into a plastic bag. The syringe and piston was observed in a 
plastic bag that was not labeled with the date and placed it in the black bag on the back of her wheelchair. 
The medium sized bottle was observed on the table and was labeled Jevity 1.5 with a label dated 9/12/25 
0500 (5:00 AM) 130 ml/hr and there was approximately 100 milliliters left in the bottle. There was no 
expiration date observed on the bottle of Jevity 1.5. Resident #13 stated it was her bottle, and it came from 
her house. While the surveyor was addressing Resident #13 about the bottle of milky liquid Unit Manager #3 
walked in and asked if there was a problem. Unit Manager #3 was shown the label of the bottle and informed 
the surveyor was attempting to identify the liquid Resident #13 was observed inserting in her g-tube and the 
surveyor returned the bottle to the table.In an interview with Unit Manager #3 on 9/15/2025 at 8:07 pm, she 
stated she had started at the facility a couple weeks ago and Resident #13 was a resident that did her own 
thing at the facility self-propelling through the hallways. She stated she had never seen Resident #13 
self-administer an enteral feeding through the g-tube and on the morning of 9/15/25 she only recalled seeing 
Resident #13 with the Jevity bottle and the milk-like liquid in the Jevity bottle on the table in the living room.
An interview was conducted with Resident #13 on 9/16/25 at 11:00 AM. She reported she did not get her 
tube feeding on 9/14/25 because it was never hooked up. She reported she was hungry and that was the 
reason she was observed giving herself a tube feeding the previous morning (9/15/25). Resident #13 stated 
she gave herself 3 tube feedings daily and sometimes she received tube feeding continuously at night. She 
further stated she disconnected her tube feeding to go to smoke and to use the bathroom at night. She 
reported the tube feeding solution she was using on 9/15/25 came from her home. Resident #13 indicated 
she would dig in the trash cans in order to use the items she found to make crafts for her grandchildren. She 
was not aware of the amount of formula she was ordered and could not articulate dangers of administering 
more tube feeding than ordered. A telephone interview was conducted with Nurse #6 on 9/15/25 at 6:55 PM 
who reported she was familiar with Resident #13. She stated Resident #13 had turned her tube feeding off 
when not asleep. Nurse #6 stated Resident #13 often does what she wants to do. She reported that she 
hung a bottle of tube feeding solution at 5:00 AM on 9/12/25. Nurse #6 stated Resident #13 must have taken 
the bottle down from the pole for the bottle dated 9/12/25 to be in Resident #13's possession. She further 
stated staff had discussed among themselves to not leave trash in Resident #13's room. Nurse #6 stated 
some nights Resident #13 had been caught self-administering her tube feeding and she would redirect her. 
She further stated Resident #13 would steal tube feeding solution from the top of the medication carts. Nurse 
#6 stated she had witnessed Resident #13 taking another resident's tube feeding off the medication cart and 
retrieved it from Resident #13. She stated she had not witnessed Resident #13 going through trash cans. 
Nurse #6 indicated Resident #13 kept empty bottles in her room and filled the empty bottles with water from 
the bathroom sink. She stated she had never seen Resident #1 get bottles out of the trash, but suspected 
Resident #13 was going through the trash to obtain them. Nurse #6 reported she would stop Resident #13 
from filling the empty bottles with water. On 9/15/25 at 8:45 am a 1000 milliliter bottle of Jevity 1.5 with 1000 
milliliters observed hanging on the pump for continuous feedings in Resident #13's room. A syringe packet 
was observed which was dated 9/15/25, the Jevity 1.5 bottle was labeled 9/14/25 2000 (8:00 PM) and a 
water bag was dated 9/13/25 0500 (5:00 AM). The tip of the tubing connected to the tube feeding formula 
and water was observed hanging downward from the pump with no end cover. When the tube feeding pump 
was turned on the settings were observed cleared. There was no flush or tube feeding infusion rate set on 
the pump. Resident #13 was not present in the room at the time of the observation.Review of Resident #13's 
September 2025 Medication Administration Record (MAR) revealed the 9/14/25 feeding was signed off at 
8:00 PM by Nurse #1. The order specified for Jevity 1.5 Cal to be administered every day and night shift 
continuous via pump at 130 milliliters per hour. 12 hours per day (On at 8:00 PM and off at 8:00 AM). A 
telephone interview was conducted with Nurse #1 on 9/15/25 at 6:36 PM who stated 9/14/25 was her first 
time working with Resident #13. She reported that she worked from 7:00 PM to 7:00 AM on 9/14/25. She 
stated she was told in report by Nurse #7 that Resident #13 administered her own tube feeding. When Nurse 
#1 was asked if Resident #13 self-administered enteral feedings through the g-tube, Nurse #1 stated she 
was unaware if Resident #13 had an order for self-administration for tube feeding. Nurse #1 stated she was 
told Resident #13 gets up out of bed and disconnects the tube feeding. She stated she was also told that 
Resident #13 turned the pump on and off when she got up and at night. Nurse #1 stated Resident #13 was 
already hooked up to her tube feeding when she entered the room on 9/14/25 at 8:00 PM. Nurse #1 could 
not explain why there was still 1000 ml in the tube feeding formula bottle on 9/15/25 at 8:45 am. An interview 
was conducted with Unit Manager #1 on 9/15/25 at 3:03 PM who stated she had removed the Jevity and 
water bottle from Resident #13's room that morning. She reported the Jevity bottle was dated 9/14/25 at 8:00 
PM and the water flush was labeled 9/13/25. Unit Manager #1 stated she removed the items because she 
observed there was no cover on the tip of the tubing that was inserted into the g-tube. Unit Manager #1 
stated she could not recall how much tube feeding formula was in the Jevity bottle when she removed the 
bottle from the pole on 9/15/2025. An interview and observation were conducted with Resident #13 on 
9/15/25 at 8:53 AM who stated sometimes she administered her tube feeding and sometimes the facility did 
it. She further stated she administered her tube feedings when she lived at home. Resident #13 indicated it 
was not a continuous feeding. Resident #13 stated she was not able to swallow and spit her saliva into a 
cup. She was observed with a cup to spit her saliva in during the interview and observation.During an 
observation on 9/15/25 at 4:30 PM Resident #13 was observed leaning into the trash can at the front 
entrance of the facility. Unit Manager #2 was observed outside at this time. Resident #13 was not observed 
taking anything out of the trash can. An interview was conducted with Unit Manager #2 on 9/16/25 at 12:00 
PM who stated she was outside on 9/15/25 but did not see Resident #13 take anything out of the trash can. 
She reported she did not see Resident #13 at the trash can. During an observation of Nurse #4 hanging 
Resident #13's the tube feeding on 9/15/25 at 8:20 PM, an empty Jevity 1.5 bottle enteral feeding bottle 
labeled 9/15/2025 2000 (8:00pm) at 50 ml/hr was observed in the trash can, a 12-ounce unopened soda can 
was observed on the floor and a small 8-ounce apple juice bottle that was 1/2 full of a cloudy yellow 
substance was observed on the bedside table. Resident #13 stated the drinks were not hers. Nurse #4 
started the tube feeding after the tube feeding solution was hung. At the end of the observation Nurse #4 left 
the room without emptying the trash which contained an empty Jevity 1.5 bottle or remove the bottle of apple 
juice and the can of soda.During an interview with Nurse #4 at 9/15/25 at 8:45 pm, she stated she was 
unaware of Resident #13's behavior of rummaging through the trash; however, she stated she was aware of 
Resident #13's behaviors concerning turning her enteral feeding pump on and off throughout the night. 
Nurse #4 reported she turns the pump back on when she hears the pump beeping which means it is not 
running. During an interview with the Activities Director on 9/15/25 at 8:15 PM she reported she was advised 
by the Speech Therapist last week that Resident #13 could not swallow. She stated the Speech Therapist 
asked her to consider other prizes other than food for bingo. The Activities Director stated she was not aware 
that Resident #13 could not have any nutrition or fluids by mouth. She reported this information was never 
reported to her. The Activities Director stated Resident #13 had received food prizes for winning bingo 
beginning 7/15/25. She stated the prizes consisted of oatmeal cakes, toaster pastries, and peanut-butter and 
cheese crackers. The Activities Director stated she had never seen the resident consume any food or fluids. 
A telephone interview was conducted with Speech Therapist on 9/17/25 at 11:20 AM. She reported Resident 
#13 was unable to swallow. Speech Therapist #1 stated she spoke with the Activities Director the previous 
week about considering other prizes other than food for bingo. Resident #13 liked to go to bingo and should 
not be given food prizes. The Speech Therapist stated there is a risk of choking if Resident #13 attempted to 
eat food and there was a risk of aspiration as she was not able to swallow. The Speech Therapist stated she 
was not working with Resident #13 and Resident #13 had never been on her caseload because the resident 
was not able to swallow. She reported Resident #13 had come to her on several occasions and asked to be 
evaluated to eat again. She reported that she had told Resident #13 when she was able to swallow her 
saliva they could work on an evaluation to eat again. The Speech Therapist further stated she had given 
Resident #13 ice chips when Resident #13 would come to her and discuss receiving nutrition by mouth and 
Resident #13 would have to spit them out because she could not swallow. She stated she had been made 
aware by staff that Resident #13 had food in her room but didn't take any action. She reported she felt the 
food couldn't be removed because it was the resident's property. The Speech Therapist stated she did not 
document when she gave Resident #13 ice chips.A telephone interview was conducted with Registered 
Dietician (RD) #1 on 9/17/25 at 11:44 PM who stated speech therapy was working with Resident #13 on her 
ability to eat so she had not addressed changing her feedings. She stated she reviews resident charts from 
home and does not work within the facility. The ST stated the resident had never been on caseload. She 
reported she was unaware of any concerns related to Resident #13 eating, self-administration of tube 
feeding or going through trash cans. She stated she could not address concerns related to swallowing but 
there was potential for infection due to cross contamination from self-administration of tube feeding and 
using items from the trash in her tube feeding. A phone interview was conducted with Registered Dietician #2 
on 9/17/25 at 12:03 PM. She stated she was not aware that Resident #13 had disconnected her tube 
feedings and a concern with Resident #13 disconnecting her tube feedings was not knowing how much tube 
feeding solution she was receiving. Registered Dietician #2 further stated it would be important to monitor 
Resident #13's blood sugar to ensure it does not drop. Registered Dietician #2 stated another concern would 
be fluid overload. She stated she was unsure if she had ever met Resident #13 because she is only in the 
facility one or two days a week. She reported Register Dietician #1 was responsible for reviewing charts and 
she (RD #2) attends care plan meetings and meets with new admissions.During an interview with the DON 
on 9/15/25 at 8:37 PM, she was informed Nurse #4 was observed exiting Resident #13's room and leaving 
an empty tube feeding bottle in the trash can, a half of a bottle of cloudy apple juice and a canned drink in 
Resident #13's room. The DON stated Resident #13 was care planned for retrieving items from the trash and 
reported Nurse #4 was an agency nurse and was not aware to remove the bottles and trash from Resident 
#13's room. DON stated she would educate Nurse #4 on Resident #13's care plan for behaviors. The DON 
stated staff, including agency staff, were educated on Resident #13's behaviors including rummaging 
through trash but could not provide specifics and did not provide documentation. During an interview with the 
Director of Nursing (DON) on 9/15/25 at 4:48 PM she reported Resident #13 could not swallow liquids or 
food. She reported she was aware that the resident would go through the trash, ask other residents for drinks 
and would disconnect her tube feeding at times. The DON was also aware Resident #13 would chew food 
items and spit them out. She reported the resident had been educated about the dangers of these behaviors 
by the staff members when they made the observation. The DON indicated that the resident had not been 
assessed for self-administration of her tube feeding. The DON stated she was not aware the Activities 
Director was giving food for bingo prizes to Resident #13. The DON acknowledged the dangers of all these 
behaviors and stated staff members would redirect Resident #13 when they observed the behaviors. An 
interview was conducted with the facility Nurse Practitioner (NP) on 9/17/25 at 12:25 PM. She reported it was 
dangerous for Resident #13 to self-administer her tube feedings. She stated Resident #13 had low blood 
sugars in the past from not receiving her tube feedings because she disconnected herself from the pump. NP 
further stated she was aware of Resident #13 self-administering her tube feeding and putting sports drink in 
her g-tube. She further stated she had seen Resident #13 in the trash and had witnessed her steal items 
such as gauze, gloves and briefs from the nurse's cart and she convinced Resident #13 to return the items. 
The NP stated the Registered Dietician needs to be aware of a deviation in the amount of tube feeding 
solution Resident #13 received in order to adjust tube feeding to ensure Resident #13 receives an adequate 
number of calories. She stated she was not aware the Registered Dietitian had not been informed about 
Resident #13 disconnecting her tube feedings and she had not discussed this with the physician. The NP 
stated that Resident #13 was going to do what she was going to do and that she did not have time to call the 
physician every time Resident #13 had behaviors. She stated she had talked with Resident #13 about the 
dangers of not getting her full amount of tube feeding but Resident #13 voiced compliance but then would 
continue the behaviors.During an interview with the Medical Director on 9/18/25 at 11:10 AM he stated 
Resident #13 self-administering her tube feedings put Resident #13 at risk of serious injury/harm from 
aspiration, overfeeding, and infection. He stated he was not made aware of this behavior or the behaviors 
such as digging in the trash and chewing/spitting out food. and had he been made aware he would have 
recommended 100% supervision during Resident #13's tube feedings.The Administrator was notified of 
Immediate[TRUNCATE

62345126

02/05/2026



Department of Health & Human Services
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 
Form Approved OMB 
No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.

A. Building

B. Wing

(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99)  
Previous Versions Obsolete 

Event ID: Facility ID: If continuation sheet 
Page       of      

345126 10/01/2025

Mount Olive Center 228 Smith Chapel Road
Mount Olive, NC 28365

F 0760

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Some

Ensure that residents are free from significant medication errors.

(continued on next page)

63345126

02/05/2026



Department of Health & Human Services
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 
Form Approved OMB 
No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.

A. Building

B. Wing

(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99)  
Previous Versions Obsolete 

Event ID: Facility ID: If continuation sheet 
Page       of      

345126 10/01/2025

Mount Olive Center 228 Smith Chapel Road
Mount Olive, NC 28365

F 0760

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Some

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and staff, Pharmacy Consultant #1 and Nurse Practitioner and Cardiologist interviews, the 
facility failed to prevent a significant medication error when a resident was administered blood pressure 
medication with a blood pressure recorded below the parameters ordered by the physician for 1 of 6 
residents whose medication regimens were reviewed (Resident #113). Finding included: Resident #113 was 
admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses including hypertension (high blood pressure) and heart 
failure. Resident #113 was discharged from the facility on 9/2/2025. A review of Resident #113's blood 
pressure recorded in the electronic medical record from 6/6/2025 to 7/31/2025 ranged from 101/50 mmHg to 
164/43 mmHg. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] indicated Resident #113 
was cognitively intact and was coded for hypertension. Resident #113's quarterly MDS dated [DATE] was 
coded for orthostatic hypotension (sudden drop in blood pressure when a person stands up after sitting or 
lying down that can cause dizziness). Resident #113's care plan dated reviewed last on 6/18/2025 included a 
focus for a risk for cardiovascular symptoms or complications. Interventions included administering 
medications as ordered, assessing for effectiveness and reporting abnormalities to the physician and 
assessing and monitoring vital signs as ordered and reporting abnormalities to the physician. Nursing 
documentation dated 7/15/2025 by Unit Manager #2 recorded Resident #113 blood pressure was 86/50 and 
the Nurse Practitioner was notified. Nurse Practitioner (NP) progress notes dated 7/15/2025 recorded while 
Resident #113 was having a therapy session, Resident #113 became lightheaded, dizzy and a drop in blood 
pressure. The NP recorded with Resident #113 positioned in bed with feet elevated, Resident #113 vital 
signs improved. NP rechecked on Resident #113 also later in the evening of 7/15/2025 with Resident #113 
reporting she was feeling better and discussing with therapy Resident #113 needs and monitoring in therapy. 
NP progress notes further recorded Resident #113 had discussed with the NP that the cardiologist had 
recommended changing her medications and Resident #113 was scheduled to follow up with the cardiologist 
the following week. A review of the occupational therapy notes recorded on 7/15/2025 Resident #113 
complained of feeling lightheaded during the therapy session and nursing was notified. On 7/17/2025 
occupation therapy notes recorded Resident #113 decline sitting on the edge of the bed or getting out of the 
bed due to concerns of her blood pressure dropping when upright and nursing staff were notified. A review of 
the physical therapy notes on 7/15/2025 and 7/22/2025 recorded Resident #113 experienced dizziness and 
a drop in her blood pressure. On 7/15/2025, Resident #113's blood pressure was recorded as 84/69 mmHg 
after standing for therapy and on 7/22/2025 the blood pressure was recorded as 84/54 mmHg. Resident 
#113 was transferred back to bed and nursing staff notified. The physical therapy notes recorded no other 
complaints of dizziness or reports of drops in Resident #113's blood pressure during therapy session that 
were discontinued on 8/14/2025. The Cardiology Provider progress notes dated 7/24/2025 recorded 
Resident #113 had recent episodes of dizziness upon standing/positioning that were likely due to reduced 
heart function, inactivity and possible autonomic neuropathy from diabetes. Treatment plan included 
Midodrine (a medication used to treat low blood pressure that cases severe dizziness) 5 milligrams (mg) 30 
minutes before therapy to stabilize blood pressure and prevent drops in Resident #113's blood pressure, 
monitor Resident #113's blood pressure twice daily and record blood pressure readings and hold Coreg if 
systolic (first number in blood pressure reading) blood pressure was less than 150 millimeters of mercury 
(mmHg). Physician's orders dated 7/25/2025 included Coreg 12.5mg twice a day for blood pressure; hold for 
systolic blood pressure (top reading of a blood pressure) less than 150 mmHg and Midodrine HCL 5mg once 
a day for orthostatic hypotension. The Medication Administration Record (MAR) for July 2025, August 2025 
and September 2025 for Resident # 113 were reviewed. Midodrine 5mg was administered daily as ordered. 
Coreg 12.5mg was scheduled on the MAR twice a day at 9:00 AM and 9:00 PM for blood pressure with a 
parameter recorded to hold for systolic blood pressure less than 150 mmHg. In July 2025 from 7/25/2025 to 
7/31/2025, 3 out of the 14 scheduled doses of Coreg 12.5mg were recorded on the MAR as administered to 
Resident #113 when the blood pressure was recorded less than 150 systolic.On 7/26/2025 with a blood 
pressure reading recorded as 132/75 mmHg.On 7/27/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 
144/69 mmHg.On 7/28/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 142/78mmHg. Review of the 
occupational therapy note recorded on 7/28/2025 Resident #113 reported feeling dizzy with transfer to the 
bathroom. Nurse was notified and blood pressure was within the normal range. In the month of August 2025, 
37 out of the 62 scheduled doses of Coreg 12.5mg were recorded on the MAR as administered to Resident 
#113 when the blood pressure was recorded less than 150 mmHg systolic:On 8/2/2025 with a blood 
pressure reading recorded as 142/63 mmHg. On 8/3/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 146/66 
mmHg. On 8/4/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as136/78 mmHg and140/76 mmHg.On 
8/5/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 128/62 mmHg.On 8/6/2025 with a blood pressure 
reading recorded as 146/70 mmHg.On 8/7/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 126/76 mmHg. 
On 8/8/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 125/80 mmHg and 142/78 mmHg.On 8/9/2025 with a 
blood pressure reading recorded as 144/75 mmHg and 144/75 mmHg.On 8/10/2025 with a blood pressure 
reading recorded as 123/67 mmHg and 135/79 mmHg.On 8/11/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded 
as 135/79 mmHg.On 8/12/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 128/64 mmHg. On 8/13/2025 with 
a blood pressure reading recorded as 117/61 mmHg. On 8/14/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded 
as 104/60 mmHg and 129/76 mmHg.On 8/15/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 128/61 mmHg 
and 133/63 mmHg. On 8/16/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 143/70 mmHg.On 8/17/2025 
with a blood pressure reading recorded as 143/70 mmHg and 135/69 mmHg.On 8/18/2025 with a blood 
pressure reading recorded as 120/68 mmHg.On 8/21/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 
121/76 mmHg.On 8/22/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 100/71 mmHg and 135/59 mmHg.
On 8/24/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 138/58 mmHg.On 8/26/2025 with a blood pressure 
reading recorded as 122/74 mmHg and 131/75 mmHg.On 8/27/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded 
as 133/72 mmHg.On 8/28/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 127/70 mmHg and 129/74 mmHg.
On 8/29/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 129/74 mmHg and 130/72 mmHg.On 8/30/2025 
with a blood pressure reading recorded as 122/79 mmHg and 117/65 mmHg. Review of the occupational 
therapy note recorded on 8/1/2025, Resident #113 was able to tolerate the therapy session but complained 
of dizziness during the therapy session with Resident #113's blood pressure recorded as 110/53. There were 
no other reports of Resident #113 experiencing dizziness or drops in blood pressure during therapy 
sessions. In September 2025 from 9/1/2025 to 9/3/2025, 1 out of the 3 scheduled doses of Coreg 12.5mg 
were recorded on the MAR as administered to Resident #113 when the blood pressure was recorded less 
than 150 systolic.On 9/2/2025 with a blood pressure reading recorded as 132/77 mmHg. The monthly 
Pharmacy Consultant's Medication Regimen Reviews dated 7/31/2025 and 8/30/2025 recorded Coreg was 
given and should have been held for systolic blood pressure less than 150 mmHg on 7/26/2025, 8/2/2025, 
8/3/2025, 8/4/2025, 8/5/2025, 8/6/2025, 8/7/2025, 8/8/2025, 8/9/2025, 8/10/2025, 8/11/2025, 8/12/2025, 
8/13/2025, 8/14/2025, 8/15/2025, 8/16/2025, 8/17/2025, 8/18/2025, 8/20/2025, 8/21/2025, 8/22/2025, 
8/24/2025 and 8/26/2025. There was no documentation that the recommendations on MRRs dated 
7/31/2025 and 8/30/2025 for Coreg were addressed by a medical provider or nursing staff. In an interview on 
9/19/2025 at12:16 PM, the Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant stated Resident #113's had 
experienced some episodes of dizziness with a drop in her blood pressure during therapy. She explained 
Resident #113 was started on a medication to treat orthostatic hypotension that was administered to 
Resident #113 before therapy sessions and Resident #113 was able to participate more in therapy with 
decrease complaints of dizziness. In an interview on 9/17/2025 at 5:09 PM. Nurse #7 reviewed Resident 
#113's August 2025 and September 2025 MAR and stated based on her documentation on the MARs she 
administered Coreg to Resident #113 on 8/26/2025, 8/14/2025 and 9/2/2025. Nurse #7 stated based on the 
physician order on the August 2025 and September 2025 MARs to hold for systolic blood pressure less than 
150 mmHg, the medication Coreg should not have been administered to Resident #113 when the blood 
pressure was recorded less than 150 mmHg. Nurse #7 explained she checked Resident #113 blood 
pressure before giving the medication and did not read the order completing before administering the 
mediation. In an interview on 9/17/2025 at 5:33 PM, when Medication Aide #1 read Resident #113 order for 
Coreg on the August 2025 MAR, she stated Resident #113's systolic blood pressure was less than 150 
mmHg and asked what was wrong in administering Resident #113 the medication. When Medication Aide #1 
re-read the physician order for Coreg administration, she stated based on the physician order on the August 
2025 MAR, she shouldn't have administered the medication on 8/8/2025, 8/9/2025, 8/10/2025 and 8/22/2025 
to Resident #113 based on the blood pressure recordings were less than 150 mmHg. Medication Aide #1 
stated she did not know why she administered Resident #113 the medication with the order to hold the 
medication for blood pressure less than 150 mmHg. In a phone interview on 9/19/2025 at 9:41 AM, Nurse 
#8, who recorded administering 12 doses of Coreg to Resident #113 when the systolic blood pressure was 
recorded less than 150 mmHg, stated the documentation on the July 2025 and August 2025 MAR was 
incorrect. Nurse #8 could not explain why she had recorded on the MAR that the medication Coreg was 
administered on 7/27/2025, 8/2/2025, 8/3/2025, 8/8/2025, 8/9/2025, 8/10/2025, 8/15/2025, 8/16/2025, 
8/17/2025, 8/22/2025, 8/24/2025 and 8/30/2025 but insisted Resident #113 knew what medications were 
administered and Resident #113 would not have allowed her to administer the medication. In an interview on 
9/17/2025 at 5:50 PM, the Director of Nursing recalled Resident #113 experiencing some orthostatic 
hypotension with therapy sessions that was treated with medication. After reviewing the August 2025 MAR 
for Coreg administration, she explained if the nurses did not scroll down the MAR to view the entire 
medication order, the nurses may have not seen the hold order for the medication Coreg. She stated she did 
not know why the nurses did not hold the medication when the systolic blood pressure was recorded less 
than 150 mmHg and stated the medication; Coreg should have been held per the physician's order when 
Resident #113 systolic blood pressure was recorded less than 150 mmHg. The DON further stated she did 
not recall any negative side effects due to Resident #113 receiving the medication when the systolic blood 
pressure was recorded less than 150 mmHg. In an interview on 9/19/2025 at 4:02 PM, the Pharmacy 
Consultant stated receiving Midodrine HCL daily prevented Resident #113 from becoming hypotensive (less 
than 90/60 mmHg). In an interview on 9/17/2025 at12:42 PM, the Nurse Practitioner explained Resident 
#113 was on Coreg to conserve her heart function to alleviate the possibility of heart surgery. Resident #113 
was experiencing some orthostatic hypertension, and the Cardiologist ordered the Coreg to be held when 
systolic blood pressure was less than 150. She stated she was not aware or notified that Resident #113 had 
been administered Coreg when Resident#113's systolic blood pressure was recorded less than 150. She 
explained that the Cardiologist had ordered Midodrine HCL that would have worked opposite of the Coreg 
medication and Resident #113's symptoms of orthostatic hypotension improved. In a phone interview with 
the Cardiologist on 9/19/2025 at12:20 PM, she stated Resident #113 was seen in July 2025 for orthostatic 
hypotension. She explained Resident #113 reported she was not able to stand up and participate in therapy 
because of feeling dizzy when standing. She stated she ordered parameters to hold Resident #113's blood 
pressure medication if systolic blood pressure was less than 150 and started Resident #113 on Midodrine 
HCL 5mg a day for the orthostatic hypotension. She explained she had not seen Resident #113's July 2025, 
August 2025 or September 2025 Medication Administration Records that indicated the blood pressure 
medication was given when a blood pressure was recorded less than 150. She explained Midodrine HCL 
was medication that Resident #113 received daily to elevate Resident #113's blood pressure and therefore, 
when Coreg was administered when Resident #113's systolic blood pressure was less than 150mmHg, 
Resident #113's blood pressure was able to remain in the normal range for blood pressures.
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Safeguard resident-identifiable information and/or maintain medical records on each resident that are in 
accordance with accepted professional standards.

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review, observation, and staff interviews, the facility failed to maintain an accurate medical record in 
documenting the administration of oxygen reviewed (Resident #39, and Resident #91) and medications 
(Resident #113) for 3 of 15 residents whose medical records were reviewed.1. Resident #113 was admitted 
to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses including hypertension (high blood pressure) and heart failure.

Physician's orders dated 7/25/2025 included Coreg 12.5 milligrams (mg) twice a day for blood pressure; hold 
for systolic less than 150 millimeters of mercury (mmHg). 

A review of Resident #113's July and August 2025 Medication Administration Record recorded Nurse #8 
administered Coreg 12.5 mg with a blood pressure recording less than 150 mmHg: on 7/27/2025 with a 
blood pressure reading of 144/69 mmHg, 8/2/2025 with a blood pressure reading of142/63 mmHg, 8/3/2025 
with a blood pressure reading of 146/66 mmHg, 8/8/2025 with a blood pressure reading of 142/78 mmHg, 
8/9/2025 with a blood pressure reading of 144/75 mmHg, 8/10/2025 with a blood pressure reading of 135/79 
mmHg, 8/15/2025 with a blood pressure reading of 133/63 mmHg, 8/16/2025 with a blood pressure reading 
of143/70 mmHg, 8/17/2025 with a blood pressure reading of 135/69 mmHg, 8/22/2025 with a blood pressure 
reading of135/59 mmHg, 8/24/2025 with a blood pressure reading of138/58 mmHg and 8/30/2025 with a 
blood pressure reading of 117/65 mmHg.

In a phone interview on 9/19/2025 at 9:41 AM, Nurse #8, stated the documentation on the July 2025 MAR 
and August 2025 MAR was incorrect. Nurse #8 could not explain why she had recorded that the medication 
Coreg was administered on 7/27/2025, 8/2/2025, 8/3/2025, 8/8/2025, 8/9/2025, 8/10/2025, 8/15/2025, 
8/16/2025, 8/17/2025, 8/22/2025, 8/24/2025 and 8/30/2025 and stated she did not document administration 
of the medication correctly. She explained Resident #113 would not have allowed her to administer the 
medication if her blood pressure was less than 150 mmHg. Nurse #8 stated the Resident's July MAR and 
August MAR reflected an inadequate record.

In an interview on 9/19/2025 at 5:07 PM, the Director of Nursing stated Nurse #8 should not have 
documented the medication, Coreg, was administered to Resident #113 if not administered when the blood 
pressure was less than 150 mmHg. Therefore, Resident #113's July and August 2025 Medication 
Administration Records did not reflect an accurate record of Resident #113's medication administration.

In an interview on 9/19/2025 at 7:00 PM, the Administrator stated Nurse #8 should have documented the 
administration accurately to ensure Resident #113's record was an adequate record.

Findings included:

2. Resident #39 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included acute respiratory 
failure with hypoxia (a medical condition where the lungs are unable to adequately provide oxygen to the 
body, resulting in a dangerously low level of oxygen in the blood), severe persistent asthma with acute 
exacerbation, acute bronchitis and hypoxemia.

Resident #39's Physician order dated 7/24/25 included an order for oxygen at 3 liters per minute to maintain 
90% and above oxygen saturation via nasal cannula.

(continued on next page)
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A review of Resident #39's September 2025 Medication Administration Record (MAR) recorded Resident 
#39 received 3 liters of oxygen via nasal cannula on 9/15/25 and recorded oxygen saturation was 97 percent 
(%) documented by Medication Aide #1

Observation on 9/15/25 at 8:44 am Resident #39 was in his room lying in bed wearing a nasal cannula and 
his oxygen concentrator on 4 liters per minute.

During an interview with Medication Aide #1 on 9/15/25 at 1:15 pm, she stated she was the medication aide 
for Resident #39 on day shift (7:00 am until 3:00 pm) for 9/15/25. Medication Aide #1 further stated the 
oxygen concentrator read 4 liters per minute and she documented at 4 liters per minute. 

During an interview on 9/15/25 at 2:02 pm with the Director of Nursing (DON), she stated the nursing staff 
should be reading the physician orders and checking the oxygen concentrators for the correct liters per 
minute setting every shift for accurate documentation. 

3. Resident #91 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included chronic obstructive 
pulmonary disease (COPD), altered mental status, chronic systolic heart failure, and wheezing.

Resident #91's Physician order dated 7/5/24 for oxygen at 2 liters per minute via nasal cannula for hypoxia.

A review of Resident #91's September 2025 Medication Administration Record (MAR) recorded Resident 
#91 received 2 liters of oxygen via nasal cannula each shift on 9/14/25 and recorded oxygen saturations of 
97 percent (%) documented by Nurse #2. 

Observations on 9/14/25 at 9:22 am and 9/14/25 at 1:45 pm revealed Resident #91 was in his room lying in 
bed wearing a nasal cannula and his oxygen concentrator on 6 liters per minute.

In a phone interview with Nurse #2 on 9/17/25 at 4:15 pm, she stated she was the nurse for Resident #91 
during the night shift (7:00 pm to 7:00 am). Nurse #2 further stated she documented Resident #91 was on 2 
liters per minute in the MAR.

During an interview on 9/15/25 at 2:02 pm with the Director of Nursing (DON), she stated the nursing staff 
should be reading the physician orders and checking the oxygen concentrators for the correct liters per 
minute setting every shift for accurate documentation.
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